

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCPW-24-0000464
03-SEP-2024
11:32 AM
Dkt. 28 RPET

NO. SCPW-24-0000464

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I

PUBLIC FIRST LAW CENTER,)	ORIGINAL PROCEEDING
)	1FFM-24-0000018
Petitioner,)	1FFM-24-0000019
)	
vs.)	PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION
)	AND WRIT OF MANDAMUS
THE HONORABLE MATTHEW J. VIOLA,)	
Senior Judge of the Family Court of the First)	FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST
Circuit, State of Hawai'i, Respondent Judge,)	CIRCUIT, STATE OF HAWAI'I
)	
and)	
)	
THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN)	
SERVICES, STATE OF HAWAI'I, et. al.,)	The Honorable Matthew J. Viola,
)	Family Court of the First Circuit,
Respondents.)	State of Hawai'i
)	
)	

RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, STATE OF HAWAI'I'S
RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION
AND WRIT OF MANDAMUS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF CASE	1
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
A. Writ of Mandamus and Writ of Prohibition.....	3
B. Supervisory Power	3
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. Petitioner Cannot Obtain an Extraordinary Writ in Lieu of Appeal	4
B. Petitioner Fails to Demonstrate a Clear and Indisputable Right to the Relief Requested	5
1. The Family Court Followed this Court’s Precedent in <i>Kema v. Gaddis</i>	5
2. The Relevant Legislative History of the Adoption Statute is Contrary to Petitioner’s Position.....	9
V. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Chen v. Mah,
146 Hawai‘i 157, 457 P.3d 796 (2020).....9

Gannett Pac. Corp. v. Richardson,
59 Haw. 224, 580 P.2d 49 (1978)3, 4

Kema v. Gaddis,
91 Haw. 200, 982 P.2d 334 (1999)3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13

Oahu Publications Inc. v. Ahn,
133 Hawai‘i 482, 531 P.3d 460 (2014).....3

Straub Clinic & Hospital v. Kochi,
81 Hawai‘i 410, 917 P.2d 1284 (1996).....3

Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP v. Kim,
153 Hawai‘i 307, 537 P.3d 1154 (2023).....1

HAWAII REVISED STATUTES (HRS)

HRS § 571-544

HRS § 578-159

HRS § 578-15(b)(1)9, 10

HRS Chapter 5876

HRS § 587A-15.....10

HRS Chapter 6024

HRS § 602-43

HAWAII COURT RECORDS RULES (HCRR)

HCRR 10.15.....3

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

1990 Reg. Sess. Haw. Sess. Laws Act 338, §§1-8 at 1036-10409, 10, 11, 12

1976 Reg. Sess. Haw. Sess. Laws Act 194, §§1-3 at 353-36010

H. Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 632-90 in 1990 House Journal, at 107611

S. Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 3056, in 1990 Senate Journal, at 1241.....11

H.B. 2089, 1991 (Haw. 1991).....11

REVISED LAWS OF HAWAII (RLH)

RLH §331-1510
